

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1 8 8 2 2 / 2 0 0 5

(From the judgement and order dated 2 0 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 3 in W P No. 3 7 7 1 / 1 9 9 5 of The HIGH C O U R T O F B O M B A Y AT A U R A N G A B A D)

P R A F U L L A

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

S T A T E O F M A H A R A S H T R A & O R S.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,c/delay in filing S L P )

Date: 0 7 / 0 1 / 2 0 0 8 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

C O R A M :

H O N ' B L E D r . J U S T I C E A R I J I T P A S A Y A T

H O N ' B L E M R . J U S T I C E P . S A T H A S I V A M

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gauta m Godara, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Balwa nt Sathe,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.S. Shinde, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Heard. The writ petition filed by the petitioner was dismissed because the petitioner did not file undertaking as was directed. The underta king was to be that admission to the degree courses of the university, shall be subject to result of the writ petition. The High Court felt that by not giving this undertaking, the petitioner was demonstr ating the lack of respect to the sanctity of the High Court's order. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner stated that the requisite undertaking shall be filed before the High Court within a period of four weeks. If that is done, the High Court shall take up the writ petition for disposal on merits. The special leave petition is accordingly disposed of.

Arvind

Sr. P A

(Vijay Aggarwal)

Court Master